
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext 37614) 

04 November 2021 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 16 
November 2021 at 10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Chace, 

Goodheart, Haywood, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Staniforth and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet here. 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to take part in Public 
Question Time, they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting 
to be read out by an Officer. There will be limited public access to this meeting and 
admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when submitting 
questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on 
a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be available for per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 sym
[...]
 the Council by 
its external auditors.  The increase would need to be agreed 
by the commissioning body – Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and members requested that letters 
be sent to PSAA to express the concerns of the Committee. 
[15 Minutes] 
 

7. ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL 
AUDITOR  

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 This report presents the options for the future arrangements 
for the appointment of external auditors with effect from the 
2023/24 financial year, in accordance with the relevant 
legislation, for a decision to be taken by Full Council.  The 
current contract procured through Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA Ltd), undertaken by Ernst & Young 
LLP is due to end and the Council must consider its options 
and make a decision on its future arrangements. 
[10 Minutes] 
 

 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 23 - 44) 

 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
covers the activities to 30th September 2021. It enables the 
Audit and Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior 
to making comment to Full Council. 
[10 Minutes] 
 

 

9. ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL PARTNERSHIPS REGISTER  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 This paper sets out progress on a register of partnerships for 
Arun District Council and makes recommendations on how 
this should go forward. 
[15 Minutes] 
 

 

10. UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND 
STRATEGY  

(Pages 55 - 78) 

 The Council’s Risk Management Policy Statement & Strategy 
has been reviewed and some minor changes made to reflect 
the change to the Committee system of governance at the 
Council 
[10 Minutes] 
 

 

11. UPDATED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2021/22  (Pages 79 - 106) 

 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and 
revised to reflect changes  since its last update in July 2020. 
[20 Minutes] 
 

 



 
 

12. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 107 - 
112) 

 Each year Internal Audit undertakes its work against an 
annual audit plan, as approved by the Audit & Governance 
Committee prior to the start of the financial year 
 
The Committee is required to oversee the provision of an 
adequate and effective internal audit service. 
[5 Minutes] 
 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 113 - 
118) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2021/22.  
[5 Minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
229 

 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

7 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Bennett, Chapman (Vice-Chair), 

Chace, Haywood, Oppler, Staniforth and Tilbrook 
 
 

 
 
343. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Oliver-Redgate, 
Northeast and Goodheart. 

 
 
344. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
 
345. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
346. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions were submitted for this meeting. 
 

 
347. REVIEW OF HANDLING OF PAGHAM PETITION  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced his report, 
he explained that the purpose of the item was to consider allegations from the Petition 
Organisers that the complaint had not been handled properly. He clarified that at the 
time of the events being discussed he was the Interim Monitoring Officer, and when the 
Petition Organisers referred to the Monitoring Officer, it was him they were referring to. 
He drew Members’ attention to Page 22 of the agenda, an email dated 15th July from 
the Petition Organisers, which he read out. He confirmed that the Petition Organisers 
were given until 1st September to submit the additional paperwork referred to in the 
email, however this had not been done. There were 3 items of complaint contained in 
the email from the Petition Organisers, these being the Monitoring Officer did not 
mention modification when the reply was being presented at Full Council on 14th July; 
issues around costs of compensation; and the Monitoring Officer had failed to release 
documents. 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted Page 26 onwards of the Agenda Pack, 
which showed all the information provided to the Petition Organisers in response to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
230 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 7.10.21 
 
 

their Freedom of Information request. This showed which of the signatures submitted to 
the Council were valid, and which were invalid. He gave examples of invalid signatures 
which were from people in places such as Aberdeen, Barnsley, USA etc. It showed out 
of the 2000 signatures, almost half were invalid. It would have been clear to the Petition 
Organisers that some people signing the petition were from out of the area.  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer then addressed the second allegation, that the 
Monitoring Officer had failed to mention modification when delive
[...]
ed although handled correctly by Officers, some Members were 
insensitive when dealing with the petition at Full Council. 

 
 

After Member questions the Chair summarised what the item was about, which 
was whether or not the petition was handled properly. The Petition Organisers had 
specified 3 matters which they said supported their allegation that the petition was not 
handled properly. Firstly, that the Monitoring Officer’s summing up was not correct. He 
reiterated the Monitoring Officer had said he was responding to the petition as 
presented by Mr Collins in writing and by Mr Rawlins in his presentation at Full Council. 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
231 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 7.10.21 

 

 
 

Secondly that they were not provided with information about missing signatures. He 
said Members had heard from the Deputy Monitoring Officer that the Agenda Pack had 
all the information provided to them as part of their Freedom of Information request. He 
said it should also be noted that that the Information Commissioner had not been 
approached by the Petition Organiser by way of complaint about a lack of information. 
Thirdly the Petition Organisers had expressed their dissatisfaction with regards to some 
Members not Voting on the petition at Full Council. It was for Members to make their 
own minds on whether abstention was evidence of the Council not dealing with the 
petition properly.  

  

The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 

Councillor Chace. 

 

 The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the Petition was dealt with properly 
 

 
The Chair concluded the meeting by reinforcing that if anyone was considering 

submitting a petition, they should contact the Monitoring Officer and her team, who 
were there to assist, and could set out what needed to be done. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.26 am) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

ON 16 November 2021  
 

REPORT 

SUBJECT:  Audit Fees 2019/20 Update 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Stephen Pearse,  Internal Audit Manager 
DATE:   October 2021    
EXTN:   37561   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Each year the Council is advised of the anticipated external audit fees set by the designated 
appointing body. 
 
At its meetings of February and July 2021 the Committee was advised of a significant fee 
increase notified to the Council by its external auditors.  The increase would need to be 
agreed by the commissioning body – Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) and 
members requested that letters be sent to PSAA to express the concerns of the Committee. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to note the correspondence 
from PSAA updating the Council on the outcome of its review of the fee variation proposal. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The Council has opted-in to the national arrangements for the appointment of its 
external auditors.  This is undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), 
established by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the current contracted 
arrangement covers the period up to the audit of the 2022/23 Accounts. 
 
PSAA is responsible for setting scales of fees for the audit of accounts of relevant 
authorities, reflecting the size, risk and complexity of the audit, and for considering 
applications from the appointed auditors for increases in fees in respect of additional 
work undertaken. 
 
At its February meeting, the Committee received the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 from Ernst & Young LLP (E&Y), its appointed auditors.  In the 
Audit Fees section of the report, E&Y advised that they had applied to PSAA for a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



significant increase in fees for the work undertaken on the 2019/20 Accounts which, if 
accepted by PSAA, would increase the scale fee set by PSAA in future years. 
 
The Council has now received a response from PSAA that the review of the fee 
variation proposal has been completed and that a variation of £14456 has been 
assessed as appropriate (a reduction of £18022 against the auditor’s proposal of 
£32477). 
 
Through PSAA, the Council has also been advised that it has been allocated £22666 
of Government funding which is “intended to support affected local bodies to meet the 
anticipated rise in fees for 2020/21 audits, driven by new requirements on auditors, 
including the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice 2020, and to enable local 
authorities to develop standardised statements of service information and costs.” 
 
At the July meeting, the Committee was also presented with the Audit Plan for the 
review of the 2020/21 Accounts by the external auditors, which advised that the audit 
would be delayed and would commence in November 2021.  Members were advised 
that this meant the audited accounts could not be published to meet the regulatory 
deadline of 30 September 2021.  Based on this, the Committee requested that a further 
letter be sent to PSAA by the Chair - a copy of the letter sent is included for noting by 
the Committee. 
 
The response from PSAA advised that they are aware of market issues that have 
affected the availability of auditors able to undertake local audits which has caused 
delays to the completion of audits for a number of authorities and share our 
disappointment in the delay to the start of the audit of Arun’s 2020/21 Accounts. 
(As was advised to the Committee as part of the officer report in July, the Government 
and relevant sector bodies are considering the recommendations of the independent 
Redmond Review which is likely to alter the scope and requirements of future audits of 
local authorities, together with the fees and fee-setting process). 

  
PSAA further advised that where the audited accoun
[...]
ng the reasons for delay.

In writing this audit letter we also take the opportunity to remind you that you should still publish your 
accounts by 30 September, without the audit report.  Set out below is an example of the wording that we 
suggest could be used to meet the requirements of the regulations to explain why your accounts would 
not be audited as at that date.

The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 has not yet been completed 
by our external auditors, EY LLP, due to rescheduling the audit.  This situation is allowed for by Regulation 10, 
paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.   (See attached link: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made). Therefore this notification explains, as per 
paragraph (2a), that we are not yet able to publish our audited 2020/21 final statement of accounts in line with 
deadline of 30th September 2021, as per paragraph (1). The audit and governance committee will consider the 
results of the 2020/21 audit at its meeting on 17 January 2022, after which we will publish the final audited 
accounts.

Page 15



2

Yours sincerely,

Kevin Suter
Associate Partner 
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Page 16



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

ON 16 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

 

SUBJECT: Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditor 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and 
s151 Officer 
DATE: September 2021    
EXTN:  37568   
AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report presents the options for the future arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors with effect from the 2023/24 financial year, in accordance with the 
relevant legislation, for a decision to be taken by Full Council.  The current contract 
procured through Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA Ltd), undertaken by Ernst 
& Young LLP is due to end and the Council must consider its options and make a decision 
on its future arrangements. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Audit & Governance Committee is requested to recommend to Full Council that: 
 

1) Opting-in to the Sector Led Body for the procurement and appointment of external 
auditors with effect from 2023/24 be approved; and 

2) The responsible Officers be authorised to opt-in to the Sector Led Body for the 
procurement and appointment of external auditors with effect from 2023/24. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 
 
On 29 September 2016, Audit and Governance Committee considered a report ‘Changes 
to arrangements for appointment of External Auditors.’ This outlined the changes to 
appointing arrangements following the closure of the Audit Commission and advised that 
the Council needed to consider the options available and put in place new arrangements 
in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 2017. Following due consideration 
and discussion with other Councils in West Sussex, the Council confirmed its preferred 
approach of opting in to the sector led body, PSAA Ltd. PSAA Ltd undertook a national 
procurement exercise and as a result appointed Ernst and Young LLP as the Council’s 
External Auditor for a period of 5 years and this arrangement is now due for renewal. (The 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

same company was also appointed as external auditor for other councils in West Sussex).  
The Council has been formally advised of the requirement to review its arrangements and 
this report is part of that process and makes a recommendation as to the Council’s 
preferred approach. 
 
In reaching a decision, the Committee should be aware that there are currently only a 
small number of accountancy companies which are appropriately licensed and able to be 
appointed as a registered local auditor under the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014.  
 
It should also be noted that the results of the Redmond ‘Independent Review into the 
Oversight of L
[...]
commend Full Council to: 

(i) approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the report;
(ii) note the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for 2021/22;
(iii) note the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30th September 2021, which has 

generated interest receipts of £225,000 (0.62%) year to date, against a budget of
£332,000 (0.64%) for the full year.

(iv) note the addition of Leeds and Principality Building Society to the lending list adhering to 
the required criteria of category 4.

1. BACKGROUND:

1.1 Capital Strategy

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA), 
issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 2020/21, all local 
authorities have been required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is to provide the 
following: -  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 A high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury
management activity contribute to the provision of services;

 an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and

 the implications for future financial sustainability.

1.2 Treasury Management 

The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the year 
will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management operations ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk 
counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising 
investment return. 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the 
Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its 
capital spending commitments.  This management of longer term cash may involve 
arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses, and on 
occasion any debt previously 
[...]
 (PSDF) AAA LVNAV
Deutsche Banking Group AAA LVNAV
Federated Investors Ltd AAA LVNAV
Fidelity (GBP) AAA LVNAV

Northern Trust AAA

Category 8 - Alternative Investments (Asset Backed Bonds) - 25 Years
Maximum investment £4 million

Page 41



Category 9   -   Debt Management Office
Debt management Account - NO LIMIT (UK Govt)

Category 10 - Bonds issued by multilateral development banks - 5 Years
Maximum investment £4 million AAA

Category 11 – Property Funds - 25 Years
Maximum investment £6 million

CCLA

Category 12 - Multi-Asset Funds - 15 Years
Maximum investment £6 million

CCLA - Diversified Income Fund

Page 42



Appendix 4 

Arun District Council - Loans at 30th September 2021 

Reference Lender Start Date 
Maturity 

Date Principal Rate 

499488 Public Works Loan Board 28/03/2012 28/03/2022 8,860,000 2.40% 

499493 Public Works Loan Board 28/03/2012 28/03/2030 8,870,000 3.21% 

499494 Public Works Loan Board 28/03/2012 28/03/2035 8,870,000 3.40% 

499491 Public Works Loan Board 28/03/2012 28/03/2050 8,860,000 3.53% 

499490 Public Works Loan Board 28/03/2012 28/03/2062 8,860,000 3.48% 

44,320,000 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

ON 16 November 2021 
 

REPORT 

SUBJECT:  Arun District Council Partnerships Register 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Jackie Follis, Group Head of Policy 
DATE: 26 October 2021    
EXTN:  37580   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Policy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This paper sets out progress on a register of partnerships for Arun District Council and 
makes recommendations on how this should go forward. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

a)  That the Audit and Governance Committee review the Partnerships Register on an 
annual basis and direct Internal Audit to carry out detailed reviews where necessary 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND: 

2.1. Partnership working has been identified as increasingly important for the future, 
particularly given the financial situ
[...]
te to list these, for example in the Constitution, so it will be 
necessary to hold a full register elsewhere.     

2.6. Once the list is completed, it should be reviewed on a regular basis by officers, in 
particular for current relevance as arrangements do sometimes outlast their 
usefulness or need to change.  Part of this regular review should focus on 
outcomes, added value and our contribution in terms of finance and other resource. 

2.7. Members of Audit and Governance need to determine how they wish to use the 
register to carry out their responsibilities.  It is suggested that should Members 
consider that an in depth review of any partnership is necessary this should be 
delegated to Internal Audit.    A number of key relationships/partnerships  with the 
Council (eg Freedom Leisure, Age UK) are covered by significant contractual 
arrangements  and provide annual updates to the relevant Committee to allow 
members to scrutinise the arrangements.   These are not listed on this register. 

2.8. Before the development of the new website we referred to partnership working on 
our website, https://www.arun.gov.uk/partnership-working , this list is different to 
that included in the Constitution.   We also have separate references to partnership 
on our Wellbeing pages and the Arun Business Partnership pages.  We are 
currently reviewing how best to present and rationalise this information on the 
website. 

 

3. PROPOSAL(S): 

That the Audit and Governance Committee review the Partnerships Register on an 
annual basis and direct Internal Audit to carry out detailed reviews where necessary 

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

To agree alternative arrangements to those set out in section 2 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Page 46

https://www.arun.gov.uk/partnership-working


 

 

See note in implications 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IM
[...]
nancy 
fraud  

Neighbourhood 
Services Manager 

Requested by the 
Committee at its July 
2021 meeting 

Page 116



 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME – 2021/2022 

 

Work Programme 

12 To agree the rolling work 
programme for 2022/2023 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

Updates, etc. 

 

Other items to be considered in Work Programme:- 

Independent Members’ Remuneration Panel 

- Recruitment / appointments 
- Proposals for / progress of review 
- Report on review / proposals for change to be passed by A&GC to Full Council 

(An interim review was conducted in 2020 with recommendations due at Full Council in January 
2021, with a full review due in 2023) 

Governance & Risk Group updates 

Relevant policy reviews, updates, etc. 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Audit Fees 2019/20 Update
	Audit Fees 2019/20 Update - Appendix 1
	Audit Fees 2019/20 Update - Appendix 2
	Audit Fees 2019/20 Update - Appendix 3

	7 Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditor
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22
	9 Arun District Council Partnerships Register
	Appendix 1 - List of Partnerships

	10 Updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy
	Updated Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy - Appendix 1

	11 Updated Strategic Risk Register 2021/22
	Updated Strategic Risk Register 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	12 Progress Against the Audit Plan
	Progress Against the Audit Plan - Appendix 1

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

295 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

16 November 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, 

Haywood, Oliver-Redgate, Staniforth and Tilbrook 
 
 

 
427. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Goodheart 
and Northeast 
 
428. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
429. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
430. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions were submitted for this meeting. 
 
431. AUDIT FEES 2019/20 UPDATE  
 

Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced his report. He 
explained that since publishing the Agenda, the Committee has received a response 
from Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), to say that following the review of 
the fee variation proposal, the variation they supported was roughly £14500, which was 
less than half of the fee variation. Through PSAA the Council had been allocated 
£22666 of Government funding to support affected local bodies to meet the anticipated 
rise in fees for 2020/21 audits. The PSAA reply (and also an additional letter from Ernst 
& Young) covering the delay to the commencement of the audit, provided some wording 
to be published by the Council to explain that the Accounts had not yet been audited 
and the reasons for this. This has been published with the unaudited draft Accounts on 
the Council’s website and the external audit was currently underway. 
 
 There were no questions from Members. 
 
 The Committee agreed that they had noted the correspondence From PSAA 
updating the Council on the outcome of its review of the fee variation proposal. 
 
432. ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 

Upon invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support 
introduced her report, which explained the advantages and risks that could be adopted 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

296 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 16.11.21 
 
 
for future arrangements for the appointment of external auditors. It mentioned limited 
availability of suitable auditors and the requirement to set up an independent Audit 
Panel, which was the main disadvantage of both the stand-alone and joint procurement 
options. 
 
 There were no questions from Members. 
 
  The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 

 
The Committee 
 
 RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – that 
 

1) Opting-in to the Sector Led Body for the procurement and appointment of 
external auditors with effect from 2023/24 be approved; and 

2) The responsible Officers be authorised to opt-in to the Sector Led Body for 
the procurement and appointment of external auditors with effect from 
2023/24. 

 
433. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2021/22  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Senior Accountant (Treasury) introduced her 
report. She drew Members’ attention to the interest rate forecast at 3.2 on Page 27, 
informing Members they had now been advised by Link Group that there would be an 
increase in December 2021 of up to 0.25% and in June 2022 of up to 0.50%, which was 
different to the figures shown in the table. Also on Page 30, Leads & Principality had 
now been added to the investment list which adhered to Category 4 on page 41 of the 
approved strategy. 
 
 There were no questions from Members. 
 
  The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Chace. 

 
The Committee 
 

  RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – that 
 

(i) the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the 
report be approved; 

 
(ii) the treasury management mid-year review (this report) for 2021/22 be 

noted; 
 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

297 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 16.11.21 
 

 
 

(iii) the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30th September 2021, 
which has generated interest receipts of £225,000 (0.62%) year to date, 
against a budget of £332,000 (0.64%) for the full year be noted. 

 
(iv) the addition of Leeds and Principality Building Society to the lending list 

adhering to the required criteria of category 4 be noted. 
 

 
434. ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL PARTNERSHIPS REGISTER  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. He 
explained that he was presenting the report on behalf of the Group Head of Policy, who 
was unable to attend the Meeting. He highlighted paragraph 3.2, an agreed definition of 
what constituted a partnership arrangement for this purpose, and paragraph 2.7 which 
excluded purely contractual relationships with key partners (e.g. Biffa, Freedom Leisure, 
etc.), which should have formal governance and reporting in place.  The Register would 
need to be maintained by Officers and reviewed periodically by Members and, should it 
be required, further review of some partnerships may be requested, to consider the role 
of the Council and to confirm that appropriate benefits were being achieved.   
 

A discussion then took place, and the following points were raised: 
• The report was welcomed, along with the opportunity for Internal Audit to 

carry out detailed reviews, as prior to this there had been no mechanism 
to carry out Partnership reviews. 

• Clarification was sought on how often the register would be reported back 
to the Audit & Governance Committee, and also how the work would be 
resourced and funded. It was agreed the Committee Manager would 
request an update from the Group Head of Policy, to be circulated to 
Members. 

 
  The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Staniforth. 
 

 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Audit and Governance Committee review the Partnerships 
Register on an annual basis and direct Internal Audit to carry out detailed 
reviews where necessary 

 
435. UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

298 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 16.11.21 
 
 
 It was observed by Members that the Terms of Reference of Committees would 
be subject to change as Arun District Council moved forward corporately. This would 
potentially be subject to close scrutiny, possibly by a joint Officer/Member team, to 
ensure Risk matters were not missed. 
 
  The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Oliver-Redgate and Seconded 
by Councillor Haywood. 
 

 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the updated Risk Management Policy Statement & Strategy, which 
was to be amended by the Internal Audit Manager to reflect the recent 
name changes of some Committees, was considered and noted 
 

 
436. UPDATED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2021/22  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. He 
explained the Council’s updated Strategic Risk Register was presented on behalf of the 
Governance & Risk Group following its annual review.  The document had last been 
noted by the Committee in July 2020 following an urgent interim review to include the 
significant Covid-19 risk that had materialised. The Governance & Risk Group’s review 
had agreed some wording changes and updates to various risks.  No risks had been 
added or removed and the only risks that required altered scoring by the Group were 
Elections (17) and the Coronavirus Pandemic (20). The Elections risk had been 
increased in 2020 as there was a backlog of events and there were concerns as to how 
an election could be held with requirements to meet Covid-19 social distancing, etc.  As 
the situation became less restrictive and the May 2021 elections were successfully 
conducted it was felt appropriate that this risk was reduced slightly. The Coronavirus 
Pandemic risk had been included urgently in 2020 at the highest red level as the 
situation developed from March onwards with significant restrictions in place and 
massive uncertainty for the future.  The situation had since improved with most 
restrictions currently removed and far more was now known. In light of this it had been 
felt appropriate to reduce the risk score slightly.  However, this still remained a 
significant risk (rated red) as the situation remained under review nationally 
 
 The Internal Audit Manager was thanked for presenting the report on behalf of 
the Risk Management Group. It was stated that this was an important document, and it 
was worth Members continuing to be aware of the areas of risk 
 
  The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

299 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 16.11.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the revised Strategic Risk Register was considered and noted 
 

 
437. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. 
 

The report was noted by the Committee. 
 
438. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.30 am) 
 
 


